

In The
**United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION; STEVEN LOWE;
FRED EDWARDS; BISHOP McNEILL,**
Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

**MARYLAND-NATIONAL CAPITAL
PARK AND PLANNING COMMISSION,**
Defendant – Appellee,

**THE AMERICAN LEGION; THE AMERICAN LEGION
DEPARTMENT OF MARYLAND; THE AMERICAN
LEGION COLMAR MANOR POST 131,**
Intervenors/Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MARYLAND
AT GREENBELT**

**RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR REHEARING AND
REHEARING EN BANC**

**Monica L. Miller
David A. Niose
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 238-9088**

**Daniel P. Doty
LAW OFFICE OF
DANIEL P. DOTY, P.A.
5500 Harford Road, Suite 202
Baltimore, MD 21214
(410) 615-0902**

Counsel for Appellants

Counsel for Appellants

Table of Contents

	Page:
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Introduction	1
II. Factual Background	2
III. There is no conflict with any Circuit Court precedent	4
IV. There is no conflict with controlling precedent.....	8
A. Reversal would create deep tensions with Supreme Court and Fourth Circuit precedent.....	8
B. The panel’s effect prong analysis is consistent with precedent	9
1. The panel’s decision does not conflict with <i>Buono</i>	11
2. The effect test does not consider purpose or history	13
3. The panel did not focus solely on the display’s religious attributes	14
4. The Cross’s purpose as a war memorial compounds its impermissible effect.....	15
C. The panel could have ignored <i>Van Orden</i> completely.....	20
1. The Cross is exclusively religious	22
2. Bladensburg Cross dominates its surroundings	23
3. Bladensburg Cross is not a passive display	24
D. The Cross fosters excessive entanglement.....	25

V. There is no question of “exceptional importance” because the panel’s holding is highly fact-dependent and does not threaten any other crosses.....27

VI. Conclusion28

Certificate of Compliance

Certificate of Filing and Service

Table of Authorities

Page(s):

Cases:

<i>ACLU v. City of St. Charles</i> , 794 F.2d 265 (7th Cir. 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>ACLU v. City of Stow</i> , 29 F. Supp. 2d 845 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	6
<i>ACLU v. Mercer Cnty.</i> , 432 F.3d 624 (6th Cir. 2005)	20
<i>ACLU v. Mississippi State Gen. Servs. Admin.</i> , 652 F. Supp. 380 (S.D. Miss. 1987)	6
<i>ACLU v. Rabun Cnty. Chamber of Commerce, Inc.</i> , 698 F. 2d 1098 (11th Cir. 1983)	5
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. City of Starke</i> , 2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19512 (M.D. Fla. 2007).....	6, 21
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 637 F.3d 1095 (10th Cir. 2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Am. Atheists, Inc. v. Port Auth., Port Authority</i> , 760 F.3d 227 (2d Cir. 2014)	7, 21
<i>Am. Humanist Ass’n v. Lake Elsinore</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25180 (C.D. Cal. 2014)	5, 6, 10, 21
<i>Arnold v. E. Air Lines</i> , 712 F.2d 899 (4th Cir. 1983)	27
<i>Bartlett v. Bowen</i> , 824 F.2d 1240 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	1
<i>Buono v. Norton</i> , 371 F.3d 543 (9th Cir. 2004)	4-5, 6

<i>Cabral v. City of Evansville</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ind. 2013), <i>app. disp.</i> , 759 F.3d 639 (7th Cir. 2014)	5-6, 21
<i>Capitol Square Review & Adv. Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995).....	13
<i>Carpenter v. San Francisco</i> , 93 F.3d 627 (9th Cir. 1996)	5
<i>Citizens Concerned for Separation of Church & State v. City & Cty. of Denver</i> , 481 F. Supp. 522 (D. Colo. 1979)	25-26
<i>Comm. for Pub. Educ. & Religious Liberty v. Nyquist</i> , 413 U.S. 756 (1973).....	26
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davies v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 1194 (C.D. Cal. 2016).....	5, 21
<i>Doe v. Cty. of Montgomery</i> , 915 F. Supp. 32 (C.D. Ill. 1996).....	25
<i>Ellis v. La Mesa</i> , 990 F.2d 1518 (9th Cir. 1993)	5
<i>Freedom from Religion Found. v. County of Lehigh</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 160234 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 28, 2017).....	5
<i>Friedman v. Bd. of Cnty. Comm'rs</i> , 781 F.2d 777 (10th Cir. 1985)	5, 8, 10
<i>Gilfillan v. Philadelphia</i> , 637 F.2d 924 (3d Cir. 1980)	5
<i>Gonzales v. North Twp. Lake Cnty.</i> , 4 F.3d 1412 (7th Cir. 1993)	5, 6, 10

<i>Granzeier v. Middleton</i> , 955 F. Supp. 741 (E.D. Ky. 1997), <i>aff'd</i> , 173 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Greater Houston Chapter ACLU v. Eckels</i> , 589 F. Supp. 222 (S.D. Tex. 1984), <i>reh'g denied</i> , 763 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Green v. Haskell Cnty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009)	20, 21
<i>Hall v. Bradshaw</i> , 630 F.2d 1018 (4th Cir. 1980)	14
<i>Harris v. City of Zion</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991)	5, 7, 8, 10
<i>Jewish War Veterans v. United States</i> , 695 F. Supp. 3 (D.D.C. 1988).....	6, 25
<i>King v. Richmond Cnty.</i> , 331 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Kondrat'yev v. City of Pensacola</i> , No. 3:16-cv-00195-RV-CJK, Dkt-41 (N.D. Fla. June 19, 2017).....	5, 21
<i>Lambeth v. Bd. of Commrs</i> , 407 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2005)	14
<i>Libin v. Greenwich</i> , 625 F. Supp. 393 (D. Conn. 1985).....	6
<i>McCreary Cnty. v. ACLU</i> , 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	20, 24, 27
<i>Mendelson v. St. Cloud</i> , 719 F. Supp. 1065 (M.D. Fla. 1989)	6, 25
<i>Mitchell v. JCG Indus., Inc.</i> , 753 F.3d 695 (7th Cir. 2014)	1

<i>Murray v. Austin</i> , 947 F.2d 147 (5th Cir. 1991)	7
<i>N.C. Civ. Liberties Union Leg. Found. v. Constangy</i> , 947 F.2d 1145 (4th Cir. 1991)	9, 14
<i>Robinson v. City of Edmond</i> , 68 F.3d 1226 (10th Cir. 1995)	5, 7, 10
<i>Salazar v. Buono</i> , 559 U.S. 700 (2010).....	11, 12
<i>Separation of Church & State Comm. v. City of Eugene</i> , 93 F.3d 617 (9th Cir. 1996)	5, 6, 15
<i>Smith v. County of Albemarle</i> , 895 F.2d 953 (4th Cir. 1990)	8, 9
<i>Summers v. Adams</i> , 669 F. Supp. 2d 637 (D.S.C. 2009)	6, 14, 21
<i>Trunk v. San Diego</i> , 629 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2011), <i>cert. denied</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2535 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. American-Foreign Steamship Corp.</i> , 363 U.S. 685 (1960).....	1
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 674 F.3d 391 (4th Cir. 2012)	1
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Weinbaum v. City of Las Cruces</i> , 541 F.3d 1017 (10th Cir. 2008)	7, 13
Rule:	
Fed. R. App. P. 35	1
